

S280752

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

NORTH AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY, et al.,
Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF FRESNO COUNTY,
Respondent,

CAROLYN CORTINA, et al.,
Real Parties in Interest.

REVIEW OF A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, CASE NO. F084913
FRESNO SUPERIOR COURT CASE NO. 07CECG01169

**REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST'S
OPENING BRIEF**

**WAGNER, JONES, KOPFMAN &
ARTENIAN LLP**

Andrew B. Jones, SBN 076915
Lawrence M. Artenian, SBN 103367
1111 E. Herndon Ave., Ste. 317
Fresno, CA 93720
559/449-1800; 559/449-0749 Fax

CORNWELL & SAMPLE, LLP

Stephen R. Cornwell, SBN 040737
René Turner Sample, SBN 138046
7045 N. Fruit Ave.
Fresno, CA 93711
559/431-3142; 559/436-1135 Fax

WANGER JONES HELSLEY PC

Patrick D. Toole, SBN 190118
Benjamin C. West, SBN 322293
265 E. River Park Cir., Ste. 310
Fresno, CA 93720
559/233-4800; 559/233-9330 Fax

**ATTORNEYS FOR REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST,
CAROLYN CORTINA, ET AL.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUES PRESENTED	7
INTRODUCTION	7
BACKGROUND	13
LEGAL DISCUSSION	37
I. THE OPINION INCORRECTLY DEPARTS FROM THE WELL-SETTLED INTERPRETATION OF THE “EARLIEST PRACTICABLE OPPORTUNITY” PROVISION OF CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 170.3, SUBD. (C), BY HOLDING A PARTY’S JUDICIAL DISQUALIFICATION CLAIMS BASED ON ALLEGED BIAS OR PREJUDICE ARE NEVER WAIVED AND MAY NOT BE STRICKEN AS UNTIMELY	37
A. Courts Have Long Interpreted Statutory Procedures for Judicial Disqualification by a Party’s Verified Statement as Separate From Procedures for Judicial Self-Disqualification	37
B. Courts Have Treated a Party’s Failure to Seek Disqualification at the Earliest Practicable Opportunity as a Forfeiture, as Opposed to a “Waiver”	39
C. The Opinion Misinterprets the Legislative History of Sections 170.3 subs. (b)(2)(A) and (b)(2)(B), and Conflicts With Established Statutory and Case Law Holding a Party’s Right to Challenge a Judge Is “Waived” If Not Raised by Writ Petition	44
D. If Allowed to Stand, the Court of Appeal’s New Interpretation of Section 170.3 Would Contradict Prior Holdings of This Court and Would Undermine the Policy Objectives of Prevention of Abuses by Litigants, Expeditious Resolution of Disqualification Claims, and Preservation of Public Confidence in an Impartial Judiciary	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE OPINION INJECTS AS INAPPROPRIATE, NON-STATUTORY CONDITION TO THE APPLICABILITY OF SECTION 170.2, SUBD. (b), WITHOUT ANALYSIS OR EXPLANATION.....	49
III. THE OPINION’S CONCLUSION THAT THE STATEMENT OF DISQUALIFICATION HEREIN WAS FACIALLY SUFFICIENT CONTRADICTS SECTION 170.2’S PROVISION THAT A DISQUALIFICATION CANNOT BE BASED ON OPINIONS DERIVED FROM JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS.....	59
IV. THE OPINION SHOULD BE VACATED AS INCONSISTENT WITH DECADES OF SETTLED LAW AND POLICY DESIGNED TO PREVENT ABUSES, RESOLVE CLAIMS PROMPTLY, AND PRESERVE PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN THE IMPARTIALITY OF THE JUDICIARY	60
CONCLUSION	62
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Belue v. Leventhal</i> , 640 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2011)	56
<i>In re J.P. Linahan, Inc.</i> , 138 F.2d 650 (2nd Cir. 1943)	55
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>

State Cases

<i>Alhusainy v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 385	41
<i>California Fed. Savings & Loan Ass'n. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 342	58
<i>Caminetti v. Pac. Mutual Life Ins. Co. of Cal.</i> (1943) 22 Cal.2d 386	10, 40
<i>Goodwin v Commerica Bank</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 858	39
<i>In re Steven O</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 46	42
<i>Jackson v. State Bar</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 509	14
<i>People v. Barrera</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 541	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 322	47, 48
<i>People v. Bryant</i> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 1569	41
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page(s)

State Cases (continued)

People v. Hull
(1991) 1 Cal.4th 266 47, 48

People v. Scott
(1997) 15 Cal.4th 1188 41

People v. Seaton
(2001) 26 Cal. 4th 598 41

People v. Simon
(2001) 25 Cal.4th 1082 39

People v. Williams
(1997) 16 Cal.4th 635 47, 48

Tri Counties Bank v. Superior Court
(2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1332 41, 42

Troyk v. Farmers Group, Inc.
(2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1305 58

Urias v. Harris Farms
(1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 420 38

Other State Cases

Hanson v. Hanson
(Alaska 2002) 36 P.3d 1181 57

Statutes

California Business and Professions Code section 6068 14

California Business and Professions Code section 6103 14

California Business and Professions Code section 6128 14

California Business and Professions Code sections 17200 *et seq.*..... 13

California Code of Civil Procedure sections 170.1-170.5 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page(s)

Statutes (continued)

California Code of Civil Procedure section 170.2	<i>passim</i>
California Code of Civil Procedure section 170.3	<i>passim</i>
California Code of Civil Procedure section 170.4	39, 48, 59
California Code of Civil Procedure section 187	52
California Code of Civil Procedure section 473	19, 52
California Corporations Code section 1107	22
California Evidence Code section 412	52

Other Authorities

California Rules of Court, Rule 3.1324.....	19, 20
California Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.2.	29
Securities Act Rule 425	30
